

COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK:
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----X

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Indictment No. 1701-14

-against-

JOHN M. BITTROLFF,

Defendant-Movant.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO VACATE
CONVICTIONS PURSUANT TO CPL§ 440.10

LAURETTE D. MULRY, ESQ.
Attorney for Defendant
John M. Bittrolff
Legal Aid Society of Suffolk County, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
Arthur M. Cromarty Court Complex
300 Center Drive, P.O. Box 1697
Riverhead, New York 1901-0960
Tel. (631) 852-1650 / Fax (631) 852-1655

LISA A. MARCOCCIA, ESQ., Of Counsel

Date Filed: January 23, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
POINT I	7
THERE EXISTS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT HAD THE JURY BEEN INFORMED OF THE FINDINGS BY CYBERGENETICS -THAT THE SAME UNKNOWN MALE IS FOUND ON COLLEEN AND ON ITEMS FOUND AT HER CRIME SCENE – MR. BITTROLFF WOULD HAVE BEEN ACQUITTED.....	7
POINT II	10
PURSUANT TO CPL SECTION 440.30 THE HAIRS FOUND AT THE CRIME SCENES OF RITA AND COLLEEN MUST BE SENT FOR MITOCHONDRIAL DNA TESTING AND THE NEW DNA PROFILES OBTAINED BY CYBERGENETICS BE SEARCHED IN CODIS AND IN ALL LOCAL DNA DATABASES AND COMPARED AGAINST THE DNA PROFILE OF REX HEUERMANN	10
A. A CODIS and Local Database Search Must Be Conducted For The DNA Profiles Reported by Cybergeneitics	10
B. Due to the Indictment of Rex Heuermann in the Killing of Sandra Costilla, The Court Should Order that Mitochondrial DNA Testing Be Conducted On The Hairs Found At the Crime Scenes of Rita and Colleen.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases	Page(s)
<i>People v. Hicks</i> , 114 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dept. 2014)	9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 214 A.D.3d 904 (2d Dept. 2023)	9, 11
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 769 (2015)	9
 State Statutes	
CPL § 440.30	<i>passim</i>
CPL§ 440.10	1,5,9
